

NO. 13-5202

In the
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MATT SISSEL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Honorable Beryl A. Howell, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

JOHN C. EASTMAN, *Counsel of Record*
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. Dale E. Fowler School of Law
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92886
(714) 628-2587
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
CERTIFICATIONS	iv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Constitution Protects Individual Liberty by Separating Power Between the Branches of Government.....	3
II. The Origination Clause Is A Critical Component of Separation of Powers and of the Limited Government Design of the Constitution.....	7
A. The decision to vest the “Power of the Purse” in the House of Representatives was informed by historical example.....	8
B. The Origination Clause debate in the federal convention confirms that the Senate’s power to “amend” revenue bills was a limited one.....	10
III. The Affordable Care Act Violates the Origination Clause.....	15
A. The Affordable Care Act is a “Bill Raising Revenue.”	15
B. The Affordable Care Act did not “Originate” in the House.....	16
C. Even if one can view the Senate’s “gut and amend” process as a mere “amendment,” H.R. 3590 was not a “Revenue” bill.....	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , No. 12-158 (S.Ct., pending).....	1
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	7, 14
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	8
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911).....	19
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Accounting Board Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	7
<i>*I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	4, 5, 7, 8, 14, 15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906).....	18
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Nortion</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	1
<i>Sisney v. Reisch</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3323 (2010).....	1
<i>Twin City Nat’l Bank of New Brighton v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).....	18
<i>United States v. Ashburn</i> , 884 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1989)	22
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	1
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	18

Constitutional Provisions

English Bill of Rights, sec. 4, 1 W.&M., 2d sess., c.2, 16 Dec. 1689	9
Del. Const. of 1776, <i>reprinted in</i> FRANCIS NEWTON THORPE, 1 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS 562 (1909)	9
Mass. Const. of 1780, <i>reprinted in</i> FRANCIS NEWTON THORPE, 3 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS 1892 (1909).....	9
Md. Const. of 1776, <i>reprinted in</i> FRANCIS NEWTON THORPE, 3 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS 1692 (1909)	9
N.C. Const. of 1776, <i>reprinted in</i> FRANCIS NEWTON THORPE, 5 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS 2788 (1909)	9
N.H. Const. of 1776, <i>reprinted in</i> FRANCIS NEWTON THORPE, 4 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS 2452 (1909)	9
N.H. Const. of 1784, <i>reprinted in</i> FRANCIS NEWTON THORPE, 4 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS 2462 (1909)	9
Pa. Const. of 1790, <i>reprinted in</i> FRANCIS NEWTON THORPE, 5 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS 3094 (1909)	9
S.C. Const. of 1790, <i>reprinted in</i> FRANCIS NEWTON THORPE, 6 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS 3260 (1909)	9
U.S. Const. amend.. XVII	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 2.....	13
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3 cl. 6.....	5
*U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1.....	2, 7, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	6, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	6, 7
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 2, cl. 2	14
Va. Const. of 1776, <i>reprinted in</i> FRANCIS NEWTON THORPE, 7 THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS 3816 (1909)	9, 10

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	17
*H.R. 3590	3, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
PPACA § 1907.....	18
PPACA § 9001.....	17
PPACA § 9002.....	17
PPACA § 9005.....	18
PPACA § 9008.....	17
PPACA § 9010.....	17
PPACA § 9015.....	17
Pub. L. No. 111-148 § 1501(2)(C).....	17
Pub. L. No. 111-148 § 1513.....	2, 17
*Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 9001-17	2, 17, 18

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. E2459-03, 2009 WL 3188904 (Cong.Rec., Oct. 6, 2009).....	22
155 Cong. Rec. H10550-01 (Oct. 7, 2009).....	22
155 Cong. Rec. H11126-01 (Oct. 8, 2009).....	16
155 Cong. Rec. H9729-01 (Sept. 17, 2009).....	16
155 Cong. Rec. S10333-06 (Oct. 13, 2009).....	16
<i>Albany Federal Committee: An Impartial Address</i> , April 20, 1788, reprinted in 21 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY 1391	12
Brutus I, New York Journal, October 18, 1787, reprinted in John P. Kaminski, <i>et</i> <i>al.</i> , eds., 19 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION 110 (2009)	4
Brutus, Virginia Independent Chronicle, May 14, reprinted in 9 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY, <i>supra</i> at 799	4
<i>Cassius IV</i> , Massachusetts Gazzette, December 18, reprinted in 5 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY 480	12
Cong. Research Serv., RL31399, <i>The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and Enforcement</i>	10

Congressional Budget Office, Letter to Senate Majority Leader Harry Reid ((November 18, 2009).....	2, 17
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Payments of Penalties for Being Uninsured Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Apr. 30, 2010)	15
*FARRAND, MAX, ED., THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1911).....	10, 11, 20
Hamilton, Alexander, Convention Debates, July 12, 1788, <i>reprinted in 22 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION</i> 2158 (2009).....	4
<i>Judge Sumner, Massachusetts Convention Debate</i> , January 22, 1788, <i>reprinted in 6 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION</i> 1298 (2009).....	12
Kurland, Philip B., <i>et al.</i> , eds., THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION (1981)	11, 12
Luce Robert, LEGISLATIVE PROBLEMS: DEVELOPMENT, STATUS, AND TREND OF THE TREATMENT AND EXERCISE OF LAWMAKING POWERS 390 (1935).....	9
Story, Joseph, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (Melville M. Bigelow ed., 5 th ed. 1994)	6, 8, 9, 20
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Hamilton) (Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Madison).....	4, 5
<i>The Federalist No. 52</i> (Madison).....	13
<i>The Federalist No. 53</i> (Madison).....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 56</i> (Madison).....	13
<i>The Federalist No. 62</i> (Madison).....	13
<i>The Federalist No. 63</i> (Madison).....	6
<i>The Federalist No. 64</i> (Jay)	14
<i>The Federalist No. 66</i> (Hamilton).....	6
Valerius, Virginia Independent Chronicle, January 23, 1788, <i>reprinted in 8 DOCUMENTARY HISTORY</i> , 316	12
Wilson, James, LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT, LECTURES ON LAW 322-24 (1791), <i>reprinted in 2 FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION</i> 402	9
